

Nos. 23-1535, 23-1645

---

---

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT**

---

---

L.M., a minor by and through his father and stepmother and natural  
guardians, Christopher and Susan Morrison,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

TOWN OF MIDDLEBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS; MIDDLEBOROUGH SCHOOL  
COMMITTEE; CAROLYN J. LYONS, Superintendent, Middleborough Public  
Schools, in her official capacity; HEATHER TUCKER, Acting Principal,  
Nichols Middle School, in her official capacity,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Massachusetts, Eastern Division  
Case No. 1:23-cv-11111-IT

---

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

---

TYSON C. LANGHOFER  
P. LOGAN SPENA  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
44180 Riverside Pkwy  
Lansdowne, VA 20176  
(571) 707-4655  
tlanghofer@ADFlegal.org  
lspena@ADFlegal.org

ANDREW D. BECKWITH  
SAMUEL J. WHITING  
MASSACHUSETTS FAMILY INSTITUTE  
401 Edgewater Pl., Ste. 580  
Wakefield, MA 01880  
(781) 569-0400  
andrew@mafamilly.org  
sam@mafamilly.org

JOHN J. BURSCH  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
440 First Street NW, Suite 600  
Washington, DC 20001  
(616) 450-4235  
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

RORY T. GRAY  
DAVID A. CORTMAN  
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM  
1000 Hurricane Shoals Rd.  
Suite D-1100  
Lawrenceville, GA 30043  
(770) 339-0774  
rgray@ADFlegal.org  
dcortman@ADFlegal.org

*Attorneys for Appellant*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |    |
|---|----|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....   | v  |
| REASONS WHY ORAL ARGUMENT SHOULD BE HEARD .....   | x  |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....  | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....  | 3  |
| INTRODUCTION.....   | 4  |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....   | 6  |
| A.    L.M. and Middleborough Public Schools .....   | 6  |
| B.    L.M. wears a “There are only two genders” t-shirt to<br>school and the principal forces him to return home.....   | 7  |
| C.    Middleborough’s superintendent ratifies the ban on<br>L.M.’s “There are only two genders” t-shirt .....   | 9  |
| D.    L.M. asks the Middleborough School Committee to<br>uphold his free-speech rights.....   | 11 |
| E.    The Massachusetts Family Institute reaches out to<br>Middleborough on L.M.’s father’s behalf, but the<br>district refuses to respect L.M.’s free-speech rights..... | 13 |
| F.    L.M. wears a “There are censored genders” t-shirt to<br>school and the principal forces him to remove it.....   | 14 |
| G.    The ongoing chilling of L.M.’s free-speech rights.....  | 15 |
| H.    District court proceedings.....   | 16 |
| 1.    Procedural history.....   | 16 |
| 2.    The district court’s ruling on L.M.’s preliminary-<br>injunction request .....  | 16 |
| 3.    L.M.’s appeals are consolidated.....  | 19 |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....  | 20 |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 21 |
| I. Standard of Review .....  | 21 |
| II. L.M. is entitled to judgment as a matter of law on his free-speech claim because his t-shirts’ messages did not invade other students’ rights. ....  | 21 |
| A. <i>Tinker</i> ’s “rights of others” language applies to students, not teachers. ....  | 22 |
| B. Five principles from the <i>Tinker</i> decision clarify what it means to impinge on other students’ rights. ....  | 23 |
| C. These five <i>Tinker</i> principles show that L.M.’s messages didn’t impinge on other students’ rights. ....  | 26 |
| D. Other Supreme Court decisions illuminate what collides with the rights of others: L.M.’s t-shirts messages don’t qualify, not even close. ....  | 30 |
| E. This Court’s precedent confirms that L.M.’s t-shirt messages didn’t infringe other students’ rights. ....   | 33 |
| F. Ruling that L.M.’s speech intruded on other students’ rights would conflict with decisions by six circuits. ....  | 37 |
| G. The district court’s cited authority is off base. ....  | 40 |
| III. L.M. is entitled to judgment as a matter of law on his free-speech claim because Middleborough couldn’t reasonably forecast that his t-shirt messages would result in material and substantial interference at school. .... | 40 |
| A. Supreme Court precedent shows that Middleborough couldn’t reasonably forecast substantial disruption as a result of L.M.’s t-shirt messages. ....   | 41 |

B. Decisions by other circuits show that Middleborough’s prediction of substantial disruption was unjustified and unreasonable. .... 46

IV. Certain provisions of the school dress code are unconstitutional both facially and as-applied to L.M.’s speech. .... 51

A. The First and Fourteenth Amendment’s requirements for speech policies..... 51

B. Middleborough’s ban on messages that officials deem “hate speech” is unconstitutional..... 52

C. The district’s prohibition on messages “target[ing] groups” is unconstitutional. .... 54

D. Middleborough’s ban on “unacceptable” messages that defy “community standards” is unconstitutional ..... 54

CONCLUSION ..... 55

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 57

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 58

ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS..... A-1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> ,<br>143 S. Ct. 2298 (2023) .....   | 28, 49     |
| <i>Alexander v. United States</i> ,<br>509 U.S. 544 (1993) .....  | 51         |
| <i>B.H. ex rel. Hawk v. Easton Area School District</i> ,<br>725 F.3d 293 (3d Cir. 2013).....   | 43, 46     |
| <i>Bair v. Shippensburg University</i> ,<br>280 F. Supp. 2d 357 (M.D. Pa. 2003) .....   | 53         |
| <i>Bethel School District No. 403 v. Fraser</i> ,<br>478 U.S. 675 (1986) .....  | 31         |
| <i>Blackwell v. Issaquena County Board of Education</i> ,<br>363 F.2d 749 (5th Cir. 1966) .....                                       | 23–24      |
| <i>Board of Airport Commissioners of the City of Los Angeles v. Jews for<br/>Jesus, Inc.</i> ,<br>482 U.S. 569 (1987) .....           | 42         |
| <i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> ,<br>530 U.S. 640 (2000) .....   | 21         |
| <i>Burnside v. Byars</i> ,<br>363 F.2d 744 (5th Cir. 1966) .....  | 24, 26, 47 |
| <i>Bystrom ex rel. Bystrom v. Fridley High School, Independent School<br/>District No. 14</i> ,<br>822 F.2d 747 (8th Cir. 1987) ..... | 39, 49     |
| <i>C.R. v. Eugene School District 4J</i> ,<br>835 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 2016) .....   | 39         |
| <i>C1.G ex rel. C.G. v. Siegfried</i> ,<br>38 F.4th 1270 (10th Cir. 2022).....  | 53         |

*Chandler v. McMinnville School District*,  
 978 F.2d 524 (9th Cir. 1992) ..... 40, 47, 50

*Chen ex rel. Chen v. Albany Unified School District*,  
 56 F.4th 708 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 39

*City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publishing Co.*,  
 486 U.S. 750 (1988) ..... 51

*Connecticut State Federation of Teachers v. Board of Education  
 Members*,  
 538 F.2d 471 (2d Cir. 1976)..... 48

*Dambrot v. Central Michigan University*,  
 839 F. Supp. 477 (E.D. Mich. 1993) ..... 52

*DeJohn v. Temple University*,  
 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 48–49

*Dodge v. Evergreen School District #114*,  
 56 F.4th 767 (9th Cir. 2022)..... 49

*Doe v. Hopkinton Public Schools*,  
 19 F.4th 493 (1st Cir. 2021) ..... 35–37

*Doe v. University of Michigan*,  
 721 F. Supp. 852 (E.D. Mich. 1989) ..... 54

*Doe v. Valencia College*,  
 903 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... 39

*FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.*,  
 567 U.S. 239 (2012) ..... 52

*Garcia-Rubiera v. Calderon*,  
 570 F.3d 443 (1st Cir. 2009)..... 21

*Grayned v. City of Rockford*,  
 408 U.S. 104 (1972) ..... 42

*Guiles ex rel. Guiles v. Marineau*,  
 461 F.3d 320 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 46

*Hardy v. Jefferson Community College*,  
260 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2001) ..... 44

*Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland*,  
370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) ..... 47–48, 50

*Iancu v. Brunetti*,  
139 S. Ct. 2294 (2019) ..... 44, 53, 54

*J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain School District*,  
650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 23, 37

*James v. Board of Education of Central District No. 1*,  
461 F.2d 566 (2d Cir. 1972)..... 46

*Kennedy v. Bremerton School District*,  
142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022) ..... 32–33, 45

*Lowry ex rel. Crow v. Watson Chapel School District*,  
540 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2008) ..... 50

*Mahanoy Area School District v. B.L. ex rel. Levy*,  
141 S. Ct. 2038 (2021) ..... 32, 41, 45

*Matal v. Tam*,  
582 U.S. 218 (2017) ..... 43

*McNeil v. Sherwood School District 88J*,  
918 F.3d 700 (9th Cir. 2019) ..... 39

*Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky*,  
138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018) ..... 42

*Morgan v. Swanson*,  
659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 43

*Morse v. Frederick*,  
551 U.S. 393 (2007) ..... 43–44

*Newsom ex rel. Newsom v. Albemarle County School Board*,  
354 F.3d 249 (4th Cir. 2003) ..... 47



*Norris ex rel. A.M. v. Cape Elizabeth School District*,  
 969 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2020)..... 22, 33–35

*Pyle ex rel. Pyle v. South Hadley School Committee*,  
 861 F. Supp. 157 (D. Mass. 1994) ..... 5, 51, 53

*Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Department*,  
 397 U.S. 728 (1970) ..... 31

*Saxe v. State College Area School District*,  
 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)..... passim

*Scott v. School Board of Alchua County*,  
 324 F.3d 1246 (11th Cir. 2003) ..... 40

*Shanley v. Northeast Independent School District*,  
 462 F.2d 960 (5th Cir. 1972) ..... 38, 46, 48, 50

*Sypniewski v. Warren Hills Regional Board of Education*,  
 307 F.3d 243 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 48, 54

*Taylor v. Roswell Independent School District*,  
 713 F.3d 25 (10th Cir. 2013) ..... 47

*Terminiello v. City of Chicago*,  
 337 U.S. 1 (1949) ..... 44

*Texas v. Johnson*,  
 491 U.S. 397 (1989) ..... 32

*Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District*,  
 393 U.S. 503 (1969) ..... passim

*Together Employees v. Mass General Brigham Inc.*,  
 32 F.4th 82 (1st Cir. 2022) ..... 21

*United States v. Kokinda*,  
 497 U.S. 720 (1990) ..... 42

*United States v. Stevens*,  
 559 U.S. 460 (2010) ..... 52

*West v. Derby Unified School District No. 260*,  
206 F.3d 1358 (10th Cir. 2000) ..... 40

*West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette*,  
319 U.S. 624 (1943) ..... passim

*Zamecnik v. Indian Prairie School District No. 204*,  
636 F.3d 874 (7th Cir. 2011) ..... 38, 50

**Other Authorities**

*There Are Only Two Genders*, YouTube (May 3, 2023) ..... 11–12, 16, 28

U.S. Dep’t of Veterans Affairs, Vietnam Veterans ..... 29
